Part II (which relates to Streets and Build-

ings):

Sections 34 to 38 inclusive, 43 to 46 inclusive, and 48 to 50 inclusive, comprised in Part III (which relates to Sanitary Provisions); and

Section 67 (which relates to the provision of Nursing attendance) comprised in Part IV, of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the several contributory places within the Rural District of Maidstone, and that

(b) Sections 39, 40, 41, and 42, comprised in Part III of the said Act, shall be in force in the contributory places of Bearsted, Linton, Marden, Nettlestead, Staplehurst, and Yalding, within this District, subject to the condition that the additions to Sections set forth in the Schedule hereunder shall be added to and form part of the Section opposite to which they are set.

A copy of this Order may be inspected at the Council Offices, King Street, Maidstone, during office hours.

SCHEDULE.

Part II.

Section Twenty-five. "The power of making

OT' enforcing bye-laws under Section one hundred and fifty-seven of the Public Health Act, 1875, as extended by Section twenty-three of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890, with respect to the paving of yards and open spaces in connection with dwelling-houses, other than yards and open spaces common to two or dwelling-houses, more shall cease to be exerciseable."

Section Thirty.

"Nothing in this Section shall apply to any wall or other structure in so far as the same is used. either for the support of any street or public footpath repairable by the inhabitants at large, or for the protection of any such street or public footpath from damage or obstruction, by reason of the surface of the street or footpath being above or below the level of the surface of the adjoining land, unless the wall or other structure was built after the street or footpath became a highway repairable by the inhabitants at large by or at the expense of a person other than the highway authority responsible for the repair of the street or footpath."

Part III. Section Thirty-five.

"This Section, so far as it relates to the deposit of material, shall have effect subject to the first

proviso to Section ninetythe Public one of Health Act, 1875." ;" Bye-laws made in pursuance of Section sixteen of the Local Government Act, 1888, for the prevention and suppression of nuisances shall not, in relation to any subject-matter of this Section, be of any force or effect in any contributory place within the District."

Section Thirtyeight. "Nothing in this Section shall prejudicially affect any power or right exerciseable by or attaching to an owner or occupier of premises by virtue of Section Twenty-two of the Public Health Act, 1875, or of Section eighteen of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890."

March, 1921.

FREDK. Post, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, King Street, Maidstone.

TONBRIDGE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

BY an Order dated the 15th day of February, 1921, the Minister of Health has declared that on and after the 7th day of March, 1921:—

(a) Part II. (which relates to streets and buildings), other than Sections 19 to 23 inclusive, 26 to 28 inclusive, and 31;

Part III. (which relates to sanitary provisions), other than Sections 39 to 44 inclusive, 47, 48, 50, and 51, and
Part IV. (which relates to infectious

diseases), other than Sections 61 and 68, of the above Act shall be in force in the several contributory places within the Rural District of Tonbridge.

(b) Section 19, comprised in Part II., and Sections 39, 40, 41, and 42, comprised in Part III.

of the said Act shall be in force in the contributory place of Brenchley, and

(c) Sections 39, 40, 41, and 42, comprised in Part III.

of the said Act shall be in force in the contributory places of Bidborough, Capel, Hadlow, Hildenborough, Lamberhurst, Pembury and Speldhurst.

Subject as regards Sections 19, 25, 30, 35, 38 and 59 to the conditions specified in the Order.

Al copy of the said Order may be inspected at my Office, 23, Church Road, Tunbridge Wells, during office hours.

Dated this 26th day of February, 1921.

NEVILLE R. STONE,

Clerk to the Rural District Council. 23, Church Road, Tunbridge Wells.